b).  Adjusted underlying earnings per share

Adjusted earnings per share is calculated by dividing adjusted underlying earnings after tax by the weighted
average number of shares issued during the year.

30 September

2016
30 September

2015

Adjusted underlying earnings after tax (before exceptional costs and shareholder
interest) (£’000) 14,004 7,901

Weighted average number of shares in issue for the period (number) 105,843,170 100,880,334

Adjusted earnings per share (pence) 13.23 7.83

Adjusted underlying earnings after tax is calculated as follows:

30 September
2016

£’000

30 September
2015

£’000

Profit before taxation 2,574  4,765

Exceptional items (Note 5)  5,163  (722)

Exceptional costs within finance expenses (Note 9)  2,995   –

Shareholder interest (Note 9)  6,886   5,646

Adjusted underlying profit before taxation  17,618  9,689

Less taxation (3,614)  (1,788)

Adjusted underlying earnings after tax  14,004   7,901

10. Property, plant and equipment

 Long leasehold
property

£’000

Short leasehold
property

£’000

Plant, machinery
and fixtures and

fittings
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost

At 1 October 2014 1,224 4,518 26,886 32,628

Additions – 1,495 5,578 7,073

Disposals – (33) (1,521) (1,554)

At 30 September 2015 1,224 5,980 30,943 38,147

Additions – 2,674 7,483 10,157

On acquisition  – 1,715 5,817 7,532

Disposals – (20) (4,476) (4,496)

At 30 September 2016 1,224 10,349 39,767 51,340

937156347.2

Accumulated depreciation

At 1 October 2014 5 106 511 622

Depreciation charge 59 1,560 6,139 7,758

Disposals – (33) (1,054) (1,087)

At 30 September 2015 64 1,633 5,596 7,293

Depreciation charge 46 1,688 7,582 9,316

Disposals – (10) (2,523) (2,533)

At 30 September 2016 110 3,311 10,655 14,076

Net book value

At 30 September 2016 1,114 7,038 29,112 37,264

At 30 September 2015 1,160 4,347 25,347 30,854

At 30 September 2014 1,219 4,412 26,375 32,006

11. Intangible assets

Goodwill

£’000
Brand

1

£’000
Trademark

£’000
Software

£’000
Total

£’000

Cost

At 1 October 2014 62,014 3,360 798 340 66,512

Additions – – – 221 221

Disposals – – – (17) (17)

At 30 September 2015 62,014 3,360 798 544 66,716

Additions – – – 357 357

On acquisition (Note 30) 13,020 – 4 154 13,178

Disposals – – – (15) (15)

At 30 September 2016 75,034 3,360 802 1,040 80,236

Accumulated amortisation

At 1 October 2014 – 12 4 23 39

Amortisation charge – 168 62 278 508

Disposals – – – (17) (17)

At 30 September 2015  180 66 284 530

Amortisation charge – 168 50 275 493

Disposals – – – (15) (15)

At 30 September 2016 – 348 116 544 1,008

Net book value

At 30 September 2016 75,034 3,012 686 496 79,228

At 30 September 2015 62,014 3,180 732 260 66,186

At 30 September 2014 62,014 3,348 794 317 66,473

937156347.2

1 This relates to the Hollywood Bowl brand only.

EU-IFRSs requires that, on acquisition, intangible assets are recorded at fair value. As explained in Note 32, the
Group has not applied the requirements of IFRS 3 to acquisitions that occurred before 1 October 2012.

Impairment testing is carried out at the cash-generating unit (CGU) level on an annual basis.

The recoverable amount of the CGU has been determined based on a value in use calculation using cash flow
projections based on financial budgets approved by the Board covering a 3-year period. Cash flows beyond this